359358 CHILEAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 73(4) OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2013CHILEAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 73(4) OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2013
RESEARCH
Effect of vitamin E supplementation on growth performance, carcass characteristics
and intramuscular fatty acid composition of Longissimus dorsi muscle in ̔ Tanʼ sheep
Tianzhang Zhao1, 2, Hailing Luo1*, Yuwei Zhang1, Kong Liu1, Huina Jia1, Yanfei Chang1, Lijuan Jiao1,
and Weimin Gao1
The beneficial effects on meat quality of adding vitamin E to diets have been extensively studied in cattle and lamb.
However, how supplemental vit E affects the performance and meat quality of ʽTanʼ sheep has not been reported. Thirty-

decreasing subcutaneous fat deposition, drip loss, and
pH 24 h. As for fatty acid composition of intramuscular
lipids, vit E supplementation could significantly increase
n-6 PUFA proportion and the ratio of n-6/n-3 PUFA and
tended to enhance PUFA proportion and the ratio of PUFA/
363362 CHILEAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 73(4) OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2013CHILEAN JOURNAL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 73(4) OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2013
Table 4. Effect of vitamin E supplementation on content and fatty acid composition of intramuscular lipid in Longissimus dorsi muscle of ʽTanʼ sheep
lambs.
IMF, g 100 g-1 DM 12.48 ± 3.32 13.26 ± 2.42 12.43 ± 1.87 11.31 ± 1.31 11.60 ± 3.44 NS
 CG 12.48 ± 3.32 12.48 ± 3.32 12.48 ± 3.32 12.48 ± 3.32
 P NS NS NS NS
TFA, mg g-1 110.78 ± 17.37 114.83 ± 23.14 103.55 ± 23.08   90.19 ± 34.17      79.62 ± 17.83B NS
 CG 110.78 ± 17.37 110.78 ± 17.37 110.78 ± 17.37    110.78 ± 17.37A
 P NS NS NS ***
C8:0      0.022 ± 0.0024b       0.022 ± 0.0015b         0.025 ± 0.0058ab         0.029 ± 0.0046aA — **
 CG     0.022 ± 0.0024      0.022 ± 0.0024        0.022 ± 0.0024B
 P NS NS ***
C10:0   0.056 ± 0.072   0.084 ± 0.093    0.069 ± 0.089 0.092 ± 0.095   0.13 ± 0.10 NS
 CG   0.056 ± 0.072    0.056 ± 0.072 0.056 ± 0.072   0.056 ± 0.072
 P NS NS NS NS
C12:0    0.094 ± 0.019b         0.15 ± 0.034aA         0.13 ± 0.045ab         0.12 ± 0.041ab           0.13 ± 0.028abA NS
 CG      0.094 ± 0.019B    0.094 ± 0.019   0.094 ± 0.019     0.094 ± 0.019B
 P *** * NS ***
C13:0      0.017± 0.0017     0.012 ± 0.0031     0.014 ± 0.0085     0.013 ± 0.0028     0.016 ± 0.0024 NS
 CG     0.017 ± 0.0017     0.017 ± 0.0017     0.017 ± 0.0017     0.017 ± 0.0017
 P NS NS NS NS
C14:0    1.84 ± 0.26b       2.32 ± 0.39aA        2.28 ± 0.36aA     1.81 ± 0.34b      2.13 ± 0.40ab **
 CG      1.84 ± 0.26B      1.84 ± 0.26B   1.84 ± 0.26   1.84 ± 0.26
 P ** ** NS NS
C14:1n7    0.065 ± 0.014b      0.081 ± 0.014ab        0.093 ± 0.027aA     0.066 ± 0.012b 0.078 ± 0.014ab **
 CG   0.065 ± 0.014      0.065 ± 0.014B   0.065 ± 0.014 0.065 ± 0.014
 P * ** NS NS
C15:0      0.23 ± 0.020b          0.31 ± 0.037aA         0.28 ± 0.054ab           0.30 ± 0.045abA 0.31 ± 0.092a NS
 CG        0.23 ± 0.020B     0.23 ± 0.020        0.23 ± 0.020B 0.23 ± 0.020
 P *** * *** *
C16:0 24.24 ± 0.97 24.98 ± 1.40 25.03 ± 1.56 23.67 ± 1.31 23.84 ± 1.40 NS
 CG 24.24 ± 0.97 24.24 ± 0.97 24.24 ± 0.97 24.24 ± 0.97
 P NS NS NS NS
C16:1n7    1.39 ± 0.17b       1.51 ± 0.15ab        1.66 ± 0.17aA      1.52 ± 0.18ab 1.59 ± 0.13aA **
 CG   1.39 ± 0.17      1.39 ± 0.17B   1.39 ± 0.17 1.39 ± 0.17B
 P NS ** NS **
C17:0 0.83 ± 0.35     1.03 ± 0.057     0.96 ± 0.061   0.78 ± 0.50 0.79 ± 0.52 NS
 CG   0.83 ± 0.35    0.83 ± 0.35   0.83 ± 0.35 0.83 ± 0.35
 P NS NS NS NS
C18:0 20.73 ± 0.88 20.01 ± 1.71 19.37 ± 1.56 20.44 ± 1.18 20.74 ± 2.33 NS
 CG 20.73 ± 0.88 20.73 ± 0.88 20.73 ± 0.88 20.73 ± 0.88
 P NS * NS NS
C18:1n11t    0.44 ± 0.039   0.42 ± 0.13     0.44 ± 0.067     0.42 ± 0.039 0.40 ± 0.059 NS
 CG     0.44 ± 0.039      0.44 ± 0.039     0.44 ± 0.039 0.44 ± 0.039
 P NS NS NS NS
C18:1n9c  42.55 ± 1.31a     41.53 ± 0.82ab     41.74 ± 1.49ab       40.67 ± 1.33bcB     39.84 ± 1.75cB **
 CG 42.55 ± 1.31 42.55 ± 1.31   42.55 ± 1.31A    42.55 ± 1.31A
 P NS NS ** ***
C18:2n6t    0.078 ± 0.015b       0.071 ± 0.0078b     0.085 ± 0.012b     0.18 ± 0.18ab        0.26 ± 0.18aA **
 CG   0.078 ± 0.015    0.078 ± 0.015   0.078 ± 0.015      0.078 ± 0.015B
 P NS NS NS **
C18:2n6c    3.57 ± 0.73c       3.81 ± 0.56bc     3.73 ± 0.78c        5.07 ± 1.42aA         4.96 ± 1.24abA **
 CG   3.57 ± 0.73    3.57 ± 0.73      3.57 ± 0.73B      3.57 ± 0.73B
 P NS NS ** **
C18:3n6    0.17 ± 0.032    0.17 ± 0.018     0.15 ± 0.018     0.19 ± 0.020     0.18 ± 0.027 NS
 CG     0.17 ± 0.032     0.17 ± 0.032     0.17 ± 0.032     0.17 ± 0.032
 P NS NS NS NS
C18:3n3    0.21 ± 0.057 0.26 ± 0.052     0.24 ± 0.083        0.29 ± 0.052A       0.29 ± 0.075A NS
 CG 0.21 ± 0.057     0.21 ± 0.057        0.21 ± 0.057B        0.21 ± 0.057B
 P NS NS ** **
CLA-c9t11     0.18 ± 0.034     0.19 ± 0.022     0.19 ± 0.050     0.17 ± 0.039     0.16 ± 0.031 NS
 CG     0.18 ± 0.034      0.18 ± 0.034     0.18 ± 0.034     0.18 ± 0.034
 P NS NS NS NS

(TFA) and as percentage of TFA for each fatty acid. Each value is expressed as mean ± SD.
2NS: non significant; *P < 0.1;**P < 0.05; ***P < 0.01.
3IMF: Intramuscular fat; PUFA: polyunsaturated fatty acids; SFA: saturated fatty acids; MUFA: monounsaturated fatty acids.
a, b, cMeans within the same row with different letters differ significantly according to Duncan’s multiple range tests (P < 0.05).
A, BMeans within the same column with different letters differ significantly according to t test (P < 0.05).
p20 (CG) 20 (VG20)
Dietary vitamin E added levels (IU d-1 lamb-1)1
100 (VG100) 200 (VG200) 2000 (VG2000)
C20:1n9    0.094 ± 0.0062   0.089 ± 0.012     0.10 ± 0.023    0.098 ± 0.020   0.094 ± 0.013 NS
 CG     0.094 ± 0.0062     0.094 ± 0.0062      0.094 ± 0.0062     0.094 ± 0.0062
 P NS NS NS NS
C21:0    0.49 ± 0.086    0.43 ± 0.089   0.49 ± 0.13    0.63 ± 0.18   0.62 ± 0.18 *
 CG     0.49 ± 0.086     0.49 ± 0.086      0.49 ± 0.086     0.49 ± 0.086
 P NS NS * NS
C20:3n6    0.17 ± 0.035     0.17 ± 0.033     0.18 ± 0.036     0.23 ± 0.089       0.23 ± 0.065A *
 CG     0.17 ± 0.035     0.17 ± 0.035     0.17 ± 0.035       0.17 ± 0.035B
 P NS NS * **
C20:4n6   1.96 ± 0.58   1.83 ± 0.32   2.17 ± 0.51    2.59 ± 0.89   2.64 ± 0.88 NS
 CG   1.96 ± 0.58   1.96 ± 0.58    1.96 ± 0.58   1.96 ± 0.58
 P NS NS NS NS
C20:5n3    0.11 ± 0.058     0.11 ± 0.043      0.12 ± 0.039      0.13 ± 0.064     0.16 ± 0.081 NS
 CG     0.11 ± 0.058     0.11 ± 0.058      0.11 ± 0.058     0.11 ± 0.058
 P NS NS NS NS
C22:0   0.089 ± 0.010        0.12 ± 0.024A   0.093 ± 0.013     0.12 ± 0.044     0.10 ± 0.025 NS
 CG      0.089 ± 0.010B   0.089 ± 0.010    0.089 ± 0.010   0.089 ± 0.010
 P ** NS * NS
C22:6n3  0.22 ± 0.10   0.17 ± 0.12     0.21 ± 0.040     0.24 ± 0.094   0.26 ± 0.10 NS
 CG   0.22 ± 0.10   0.22 ± 0.10    0.22 ± 0.10   0.22 ± 0.10
 P NS NS NS NS